BID PROPOSAL FORM MCRA 2024-01

BID TO: THE BOARD OF THE MARGATE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

1. The undersigned bidder proposes and agrees, if this bid is accepted, to enter into an agreement with the Owner in the form included in the contract documents to perform the Work as specified or indicated in said Contract Documents entitled:

SOUTHGATE BLVD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS MCRA 2024-01

- 2. Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including without limitation those in the "Notice Inviting Bids" and "Instructions to Bidders", dealing with the disposition of the bid security.
- **3.** The bid will remain open for the period stated in the "Notice Inviting Bids", unless otherwise required by law. Bidder will enter into an agreement within the time and in the manner required in the "Notice Inviting Bids" and the "Instructions to Bidders", and will furnish the insurance certificates, payment bond and performance bonds required by the Contract Documents.
- **4.** It is the Contractor's responsibility to contact the City's Purchasing Division @ (954) 935-5346 prior to the bid opening to determine if any addenda have been issued on the project. Bidder has examined copies of all the Contract Documents including the following addenda (receipt of all of which is acknowledged):

| Number #1; #2 | Date | 3/20/2024; 4/10/2024 |
|---------------|------|----------------------|
| #3; #4 | | 4/18/2024; 4/24/2024 |
| #5 | _ | 5/7/2024 |

- **5.** Bidder has familiarized itself with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents, Work site, and locality, where the Work is to be performed, the legal requirements (federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations), and the conditions affecting cost, progress or performance of the Work and has made such independent investigations as bidder deems necessary.
- **6.** This bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm, or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to submit a false or sham bid. Bidder has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding and bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other bidder or over Owner.

To all the foregoing, and including all bid schedule(s) and information required of bidder contained in this Bid Form, said bidder further agrees to complete the Work required under the Contract Documents within the Contract Time stipulated in said Contract Documents, and to accept in full payment thereof the Contract Price based on the total bid price(s) named in the aforementioned bidding schedule(s).

BID PROPOSAL FORM MCRA 2024-01

NAME OF FIRM MBR Construction, Inc

ADDRESS: 1020 NW 51st ST, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

NAME OF SIGNER Michael R Boss

(Print or Type)

TITLE OF SIGNER President

SIGNATURE: DATE: 5/13/2024

TELEPHONE NO: 954-486-8404 FACSIMILE NO: N/A

E-MAIL: mboss@mbrconstruction.com

SCHEDULE OF BID PRICES - MCRA 2024-01

TO: THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE MARGATE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

(Please fill in all blanks and return with your proposal.)

In accordance with your request for proposals and the specifications contained herein, the undersigned proposes the following:

BIDDER AGREES TO PERFORM ALL THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING UNIT PRICES OR LUMP SUMS. BIDS SHALL INCLUDE SALES TAX AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE TAXES AND BIDDER UNDERSTANDS THAT THE EXTENDED TOTAL FOR EACH AND EVERY ITEM IS THE RESULT OF MULTIPLYING THE QUANTITY TIMES THE UNIT COST STATED IN FIGURES. ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE UNIT AND TOTAL, THE UNIT PREVAILS.

City Building permit fees are waived and should not be included in your bid proposal. Non-City permit fees (County and other regulatory agencies) are not waived and shall be included in the bid.

| MAINTENAN | CE OF TRAFFIC | | | | |
|-----------|---|-----|------|----------------------------|-------------------------|
| ITEM# | ITEM | QTY | UNIT | UNIT COST | TOTAL COST |
| 1 | Maintenance of Traffic, Survey Mobilization, Testing, Bond Costs | 1 | LS | \$ 119,266.63 | \$ 119,266.63 |
| EARTHWOR | K AND DEMOLITION | | | | |
| ITEM# | ITEM | QTY | UNIT | UNIT COST | TOTAL COST |
| 2 | Remove Type D Curb | 200 | LF | \$ _{17.40} | \$ 3,480.00 |
| 3 | Remove Type D Curb Bid Alternative 1 | 100 | LF | \$ 17.40 | \$ 1,740.00 |
| 4 | Remove Type D Curb Bid Alternative 2 | 511 | LF | \$ 17.40 | \$ 8,891.40 |
| 5 | Palm Removal | 27 | EA | \$ 507.50 | \$ _{13,702.50} |
| 6 | Soil Removal | 1 | LS | 2,610.00 | 2,610.00 |
| PAVEMENT | | | • | | |
| ITEM# | ITEM | QTY | UNIT | UNIT COST | TOTAL COST |
| 7 | 12" Stabilized Subgrade | 14 | SY | \$ 19.36 | \$ 271.04 |
| 8 | 8" Limerock Base | 11 | SY | \$ 32.96 | \$ 362.56 |
| 9 | Saw Cut to Match Existing | 1 | LS | \$ 725.00 | \$ _{725.00} |
| 10 | Paving 1st Lift | 8 | SY | \$ _{271.88} | \$ _{2175.04} |
| 11 | Paving 2 nd /Final Lift | 8 | SY | \$ _{271.88} | \$ 2175.04 |
| 12 | Type D Curb | 200 | LF | \$ 46.40 | \$ 9,280.00 |
| 13 | Type D Curb Bid Alternative 1 | 100 | LF | \$ 46.40 | \$ 4,640.00 |
| 14 | Type D Curb Bid Alternative 2 | 511 | LF | \$ 36.25 | \$ 18,523.75 |

MCRA 2024-01 A-18b

| PAVEMENT | MARKING | | | | |
|----------|---|-------|------|----------------------------|-------------------------|
| ITEM# | ITEM | QTY | UNIT | UNIT COST | TOTAL COST |
| 15 | 6" Solid Yellow Markings | 165 | LF | \$ 36.82 | \$6,075.30 |
| 16 | Yellow/Yellow RPM's | 48 | EA | \$8.43 | \$ 404.64 |
| 17 | 6'-10' Skip 6" Yellow Markings | 24 | LF | \$12.08 | \$ 289.92 |
| 18 | Remove & replace existing striping in same location Bid Alternative No. 1 | 1 | EA | \$ 6,276.18 | \$ 6,276.18 |
| 19 | Remove & replace existing striping in same location Bid Alternative No. 2 | 1 | EA | \$ 6,566.18 | \$ 6,566.18 |
| HARDSCAP | | | | | |
| ITEM# | ITEM | QTY | UNIT | UNIT COST | TOTAL COST |
| 20 | 4X8 Pavers & setting sand | 300 | SF | \$ _{15.13} | \$ _{4,539.00} |
| 21 | 6" Limerock Base for Pavers in Medians | 6 | CY | \$ 142.57 | \$ 855.42 |
| 22 | Edge restraint continuous concrete & mortar | 76 | LF | \$ 29.00 | \$ 2,204.00 |
| LANDSCAP | | | | | |
| ITEM# | ITEM | QTY | UNIT | UNIT COST | TOTAL COST |
| - 00 | TREES | | F ^ | • | • |
| 23 | Elaeocarpus decipiens - Japanese Blueberry | 8 | EA | \$ 478.50 | \$ 3,828.00 |
| 24 | Ligustrum japonicum - Ligustrum | 11 | EA | \$ 1,261.50 | \$ _{13,876.50} |
| | PALMS | | | | |
| 25 | Dictyosperma album - Princess Palm | 5 | EA | \$ 920.75 | \$ 4,603.75 |
| 26 | Phoenix Sylvestris - Wild Date Palm | 13 | EA | \$ 6,960.00 | \$ 90,480.00 |
| | SHRUBS | | | | |
| 27 | Agave americana – Blue Century Plant | 1 | EA | \$ 145.00 | \$ 145.00 |
| 28 | Rondeletia leucophylla - Panana Rose | 199 | EA | \$ 14.50 | \$ 2,885.50 |
| 29 | Schefflera Arboricola - Trinette | 30 | EA | \$ 15.95 | \$ 478.50 |
| 30 | Tabernaemontana d. 'Flore Pleno' - Pinwheel Jasmine | 120 | EA | \$ | \$ 1,740.00 |
| 31 | Carrissa macrocarpa - Carissa | 1,344 | EA | \$ _{13.05} | \$ _{17,539.20} |
| 32 | Chrysobalanus i. 'horizontalis' - Horizontal Cocoplum | 119 | EA | \$ 55.10 | \$ 6,556.90 |
| 33 | Chrysobalanus i. 'red tip' - Cocoplum | 18 | EA | \$ 13.05 | \$ 234.90 |
| 34 | Duranta e. 'Gold Mound' - Duranta | 204 | EA | \$ 14.50 | \$ 2,958.00 |
| 35 | Liriope m.'Big Blue' - Liriope | 1,153 | EA | \$ _{10.15} | \$ _{11,702.95} |
| 36 | Psychotria nervosa - Wild Coffee | 82 | EA | \$ 15.95 | \$ 1,307.90 |
| 37 | Zamia pumila - Coontie | 148 | EA | \$ 20.30 | \$3,004.40 |
| 38 | Impatiens ' Sunpatiens' - Flowering Annuals | 159 | EA | \$ 5.80 | \$ 922.20 |
| 39 | Planting Soil | 175 | CY | \$ 50.75 | \$ 8,881.25 |
| 40 | Mulch | 70 | CY | \$ 78.30 | \$ _{5,481.00} |

MCRA 2024-01 A-19b

| | I | | | | |
|-------------|---|-------------|------|----------------------|-----------------------|
| ITEM# | ITEM | QTY | UNIT | UNIT COST | TOTAL COST |
| 41 | Irrigation spray heads, nozzles, swing joints, & fittings | 186 | EA | \$ 45.28 | \$ 8,422.08 |
| 42 | Bubblers, swing joints, & fittings | 50 | EA | \$ _{44.20} | \$ 2,210.00 |
| 43 | Zone valve assembly & valve box | 4 | EA | \$ _{561.51} | \$ 2,246.04 |
| 44 | Lateral pipe | 2,255 | LF | \$ 3.13 | \$ 7,058.15 |
| 45 | Mainline | 110 | LF | \$ 28.81 | \$ 3,169.10 |
| 46 | Sleeves | 260 | LF | \$ _{82.98} | \$ 21,574.80 |
| ELECTRICA | AL . | | | | |
| ITEM# | ITEM | QTY | UNIT | UNIT COST | TOTAL COST |
| 47 | Lighting, outlets, & all electrical components per plans | 1 | LS | \$ 121,354.85 | \$ 121,354.85 |
| BASE BID | , | | | | 1 |
| | TOTAL COST OF BASE BID: | | | \$ 557,714.5 | 7 |
| Miscellaneo | Dus . | | | | |
| | Contingency (10% OF BASE BID) | LS | ; | \$ 55,771.46 | |
| | Cost of Indemnification | LS \$100.00 | | 00.00 | |
| TOTAL FOR | ALL ITEMS | | | | |
| | GRAND | | | | |
| | TOTAL: | | | \$ 613,586.0 | 3 |

ER OR RM BY SIGNATURE.

| SAFETY DATA SHEETS ENCLOSED? | YES | NO* |
|--|-------------------|------|
| SPECIFICATION SHEETS/BROCHURES? | YES | NO* |
| WILL YOUR FIRM ACCEPT PAYMENT VIA A CITY O | F MARGATE VISA CA | ARD? |
| | YES | NOx |
| | YES | NOx |

HAVE YOUR INSURANCE REPRESENTATIVE REVIEW THE SAMPLE INSURANCE CERTIFICATE TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE.

MCRA 2024-01 A-20b

IRRIGATION

BIDDER'S GENERAL INFORMATION

The bidder shall furnish the following information. Additional sheets shall be attached as required. Failure to complete Item Nos. 1, 3, and 8 will cause the bid to be non-responsive and may cause its rejection. In any event, no award will be made until all of the Bidder's General Information (i.e., items 1 through 9 inclusive) is delivered to the City.

| - | 1020 NW 51st St Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 |
|----------|---|
| Co | ntractor's telephone number:954-486-8404 |
| Co | ntractor's primary license classification: General Contractor |
| St | ate License Number: CGC1512261 |
| Su | pplemental classifications held, if any: N/A |
| Na | me of Licensee, if different from (1) above: Michael R Boss |
| _ | |
| Na | me of person who inspected site of proposed Work for your firm: |
| Na | me:Date of Inspection:4/17/2024 |
| | me, address, and telephone number of surety company and agent who will provid |
| Na re | quired bonds on this contract: Liberty Mutual; Brown & Brown - Layne Holmes |
| Na re | quired bonds on this contract: Liberty Mutual; Brown & Brown - Layne Holmes 1201 W Cypress Creek Road, Ste 130 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 954-331-1346 |

(7) Attach to this bid, a financial statement (if required), references, and other information, sufficiently comprehensive to permit an appraisal of Contractor's current financial condition.

No requirement found in provided documents; available upon award

project. Attached

(8) List 3 projects completed recently involving work of similar type and complexity:

| Project Name | Contract Amount | Name, Address, Phone Number of Owner | Completion Date of Project |
|--|--------------------|--|-------------------------------|
| Boca Raton Congress & Clint Moore Roadway | \$1.2M | Curtis Cahoon City of Boca Raton 561-416-3415 ccahoon@ci.boca-raton.fl.us | 5/2024 |
| Caporella Park | \$4.4M | Dibb Machuca City of Tamarac 954-597-3725 | 12/2023 |
| Village Art Plaza | \$3.7M | Errol Prezlie City of Sunrise 954-888-6002 | 6/2024 |

(9) Subcontractors: The bidder further proposes that as part of their submittal, attached is a list of subcontracting firms or businesses that will be awarded subcontracts for portions of the work in the event the bidder is awarded the Contract:

```
JAG Electrical - 6047 Kimberly Blvd, Ste G
N Lauderdale, FL 33068 - 954-971-0999
Fine-Line Striping - 4915 Georgia Ave
West Palm Beach, FL 33405 - 561-586-8115
```

COMPANY NAME: MBR Construction, Inc

CONTACT PERSON: Thomas Koch

BID BOND

| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: |
|--|
| That we MBR CONSTRUCTION, INC. as Principal, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Margate Community Redevelopment Agency, hereinafter called "Owner" in the sum of (\$5%) Five Percent Of Amount Bid dollars, not less than 5 percent of the total amount of the bid) for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. |
| WHEREAS, said Principal has submitted a bid to said Owner to perform the Work required under the bidding schedule of the Owner's Contract Documents entitled: |
| MCRA 2024-01 SOUTHGATE BLVD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS |
| NOW THEREFORE, if said Principal is awarded a contract by said Owner and, within the time and in the manner required in the "Notice Inviting Bids" and the "Instructions to Bidders", enters into a written agreement on the "Form of Agreement", bound with said Contract Documents, furnishes the required certificates of insurance, and furnishes the required performance bond, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect. In the event suit is brought upon this bond by said Owner and Owner prevails, said Surety shall pay all costs incurred by said Owner in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court. |
| SIGNED AND SEALED, this |
| MBR CONSTRUCTION, INC. (Principal) By: Layne Holmes [Attorney-In-Fact] (SIGNATURE) |
| STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF BROWARD: BEFORE ME PERSONALLY APPEARED THE ABOVE, KNOWN TO ME BY MEANS OF PHYSICAL PRESENCE OR ONLINE NOTARIZATION TO BE THE PERSONS DESCRIBED IN AND WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO AND BEFORE ME THAT THEY EXECUTED SAID INSTRUMENT FOR THE PURPOSES THEREIN EXPRESSED. |
| WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL, THIS DAY OF , 20 24. |
| PUBLIC: WENDY BROCCOLI MY COMMISSION # HH 258804 EXPIRES: August 28, 2026 |



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8207562-972124

POWER OF ATTORNEY

| KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, James F. Murphy, Layne Holmes, Michael A. Holmes, Michael Gorham |
|--|
| all of the city of FORT LAUDERDALE state of FL each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons. |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOE this Dougs of Attornous has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate scale of the Companies have been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate scale of the Companies have been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate scale of the Companies have been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate scale of the Companies have been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate scale of the Companies have been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate scale of the Companies have been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate scale of the Companies have been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies have been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies have been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies have been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies have been subscribed by an authorized officer or officer |

March

2022





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY SS

thereto this 25th day of

On this 25th day of Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

e of PENNSYLVANIA and you March with a personal pany. The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and the head and executed pursuant to and by authorized officer.

Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authorized of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company and the head and executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes and contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company with resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such althorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such a law to the president may prescribe, shall appoint such alternative and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surely Bonds and Undertakings.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 08







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

REFERENCE SHEET

In order to receive bid award consideration on the proposed bid, it is a mandatory that the following "Information Sheet" must be completed and returned with your bid. This information may be used in determining the bid award for this Contract.

BIDDER (COMPANY NAME): MBR Construction, Inc

ADDRESS: 1020 NW 51st St, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 PHONE NO: 954-486-8404

CONTACT PERSON: Thomas Koch TITLE: Estimator

NUMBER OF YEARS IN BUSINESS: 31

ADDRESS OF NEAREST FACILITY: <SAME>

LIST THREE (3) COMPANIES OR GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES WHERE THESE PRODUCTS AND SERVICES HAVE BEEN PROVIDED IN THE LAST YEAR.

Company Name: City of Sunrise 1. 10770 W Oakland Park Bl _Phone: 954-888-6002 Address: Sunrise, FL 33351 Title: Capital Projects Coordinator Contact Person: Errol Prezlie Company Name: City of Margate 2. 901 NW 66th Av, Ste A Phone: 954-884-3545 Address: Margate, FL 33063 ____Title:_Dir of Parks and Rec Contact Person; Mike Jones Company Name: City of Coconut Creek 3. 4900 W Copans Rd Phone: 954-545-6614 Address: Coconut Creek, FL 33063 _____Title: Asst Public Works Director Contact Person: Brian Rosen



NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT FOR MCRA

| State of Florida) |
|--|
| County of Broward) |
| being first duly sworn deposes and says that |
| He/she is the, (Owner, Partner, Officer, Representative or Agent) of, the Offeror that has submitted the attached Proposal; |
| He/she is fully informed regarding the preparation and contents of the attached Proposal and of all pertinent circumstances regarding such Proposal; |
| Such Proposal is genuine and is not a collusive or sham Proposal; |
| Neither the said Offeror nor any of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant, have in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any other Offeror, firm, or person to submit a collusive or sham Proposal in connection with the Work for which the attached Proposal has been submitted; or to refrain from bidding in connection with such Work; or have in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion, or communication, or conference with any Offeror, firm, or person to fix the price or prices in the attached Proposal or of any other Offeror, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost elements of the Proposal price or the Proposal price of any other Offeror, or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement any advantage against (Recipient), or any person interested in the proposed Work; |
| The price or prices quoted in the attached Proposal are fair and proper and are not tainted by any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement on the part of the Offeror or any other of its agents, representatives, owners, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant. |
| Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of: Witness Witness Printed Name Title |

ACKNOWLEDGMENT NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT FOR MCRA

| State of Florida County of <u>Broward</u> |
|--|
| On this the day of n, 20 , before me by means of physical presence or notarization, the undersigned Notary Public of the State of Florida, personally appeared |
| M. J. O POSS |
| (Name(s) of individual(s) who appeared before notary) |
| whose name(s) is/are Subscribed to within the instrument, and he/she/they acknowledge that he/she/they executed it. |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA |
| NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL OF OFFICE: WENDY BROCCOLI MY COMMISSION # HH 258804 EXPIRES: August 28, 2026 |
| (Name of Notary Public: Print, Stamp, or Type as Commissioned) |
| ☐ Personally known to me, or ☐ Produced identification: |
| (Type of Identification Produced) |
| ☐ DID take an oath, or ☐ DID NOT take an oath |

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE PROGRAM FORM

In accordance with Section 287.087, State of Florida Statutes, preference shall be given to businesses with Drug-free Workplace Programs. Whenever two or more bids which are equal with respect to price, quality, and service are received for the procurement of commodities or contractual service, a bid received from a business that certifies that it has implemented a Drug-free Workplace Program shall be given preference in the award process. In the event that none of the tied vendors have a Drug-free Workplace program in effect, the Owner reserves the right to make final decisions in the Owner's best interest. In order to have a Drug-free Workplace Program, a business shall:

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the Workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the Workplace, the business's policy
 of maintaining a drug-free Workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and
 employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees
 for drug abuse violations.
- 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify employees that, as a condition of Working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contenders to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States of any State, for a violation occurring in the Workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community by any employee who is convicted.
- 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free Workplace through implementation.

If bidder's company has a Drug-free Workplace Program, so certify below:

AS THE PERSON AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THE STATEMENT, I CERTIFY THAT THIS FIRM COMPLIES FULLY WITH THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS.

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

DATE: 5/13/2024

COMPLIANCE WITH OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT (O.S.H.A.)

Bidder certifies that all material, equipment, etc. contained in this bid meets all O.S.H.A. requirements. Bidder further certifies that if he/she is the successful bidder, and the material, equipment, etc., delivered is subsequently found to be deficient in any O.S.H.A. requirement in effect on date of delivery, all costs necessary to bring the material, equipment, etc. into compliance with the aforementioned requirements shall be borne by the bidder.

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY DATA SHEET REQUIRED:

In compliance with Chapter 442, Florida Statutes, any item delivered from a contract resulting from this bid must be accompanied by a SAFETY DATA SHEET (SDS). The SDS must include the following information:

- A. The chemical name and the common name of the toxic substance.
- B. The hazards or other risks in the use of the toxic substances, including:
 - 1. The potential for fire, explosion, corrosivity and reactivity;
 - The known acute and chronic health effects of risks from exposure, including the medical conditions which are generally recognized as being aggravated by exposure to the toxic substance; and
 - 3. The primary routes of entry and symptoms of overexposure.
- C. The proper precautions, handling practices, necessary personal protective equipment, and other safety precautions in the use of or exposure to the toxic substances, including appropriate emergency treatment in case of overexposure.
- D. The emergency procedure for spills, fire, disposal and first aid.
- E. A description in lay terms of the known specific potential health risks posed by the toxic substances intended to alert any person reading this information.
- F. The year and month, if available, that the information was compiled and the name, address and emergency telephone number of the manufacturer responsible for preparing the information.

SIGNATURE:

DATE: 5/13/2024

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: , as CONTRACTOR, as Surety, are held and firmly That we, boundanto the Margate Community Redevelopment Agency, hereinafter called "OWNER" in the sun of (\$_____ dollars, layful money of the United States, for the payment of which well and truly to be made, we bind our leirs, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presens. WHEREAS, sall Contractor has been awarded and is about to enter into the annexed agreement with said OWNER to perform the Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents entitled: NOW, THEREFORE, if he said CONTRACTOR shall fully and faithfully perform all the requirements of said contract documents required to be performed on its part, at the times and in the manner specified heren, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect. **PROVIDED**, that any alterations is the Work to be done or the materials to be furnished, or changes in the time of completion, which may be made pursuant to the terms of said contract documents, shall not in any way release said CONTRACTOR or said Surety thereunder, nor shall any extensions of time granted under the provisions of said Contract Documents, release either said CONTRACTOR or said Suret, and notice of such alterations or extensions of the Agreement is hereby waived by said Surety. , 20 . SIGNED and SEALED, this _____ (SURETY) (CONTRACTOR) BY: (SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE) STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF BROWARD: BEFORE ME PERSONALLY APPEARED THE ABOVE TO ME WELL KNOWN AND KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE PERSONS DESCRIBED IN AND WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO AND BEFORE ME BY MEANS OF PHYSICAL PRESENCE OR ONLINE NOTARIZATION THAT THEY EXECUTED SAID INSTRUMENT FOR THE PURPOSES THEREIN EXPRESSED.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL, THIS _____DAY OF ____

NOTARY PUBLIC:

PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. as CONTRACTOR as Surety, are held and _____ as Surety, are held and finally bound unto the Margate Community Redevelopment Agency, hereinafter called "OWNER", in the sum of (\$______) ______dollars, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. WHEREAS, Soid CONTRACTOR has been awarded and is about to enter into the annexed agreement with said OWNER to perform the Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents entitled: NOW THEREFORE, said CONTRACTOR, or subcontractor, fails to pay for any materials, equipment, or other supplies, or for rental of same, used in connection with the performance of Work contracted to be one, or for amounts due under applicable state law for any Work or labor thereon, said Surety will pay for the same in an amount not exceeding the sum specified above, and, in the event sur is brought upon this bond, a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court. This bond shall inure to the benefit of any persons, companies, or corporations entitled to file claims under applicable state law. Provided, that any alterations in the Work to be done or the materials to be furnished, or changes in the time of completion, which may be made pursuant to the terms of said contract documents, shall not in any way release said CONTRACTOR or said Surety the runder, nor shall any extensions of time granted under the provisions of said contract documents release either said CONTRACTOR or said Surety, and notice of such alterations or extensions of the agreement is hereby waived by said Surety. SIGNED and SEALED, this day of _______, 20____ (SURETY) (CONTRACTOR) By: (SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF BROWARD: BEFORE ME PERSONALLY APPEARED THE ABOVE TO ME WELL KNOWN AND KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE PERSONS DESCRIBED IN AND VITO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO AND BENORE ME BY MEANS OF PHYSICAL PRESENCE OR ___ ONLINE NOTARIZATION THAT THEY EXECUTED SAID INSTRUMENT FOR THE PURPOSES THEREIN EXPRESSED WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL, THIS _____DAY F_ NOTARY PUBLIC:

MARGATE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY STATEMENT OF NO BID

IF YOU DO NOT INTEND TO BID ON THIS PROPOSAL, RETURN THIS FORM TO DDRESS WHERE BID IS TO BE SUBMITTED:

| I/We have declined to bid on your proposal No 2024-01: |
|--|
| Bid Description: |
| For the following reason: |
| 1. Specifications are too tight, i.e. geared toward one brand or manufacturer only (Explain hason below)2. Insufficient time to respond to invitation3. We do not other this commodity/service or equivalent4. Our product/se vice schedule would not permit us to perform5. Unable to meet specifications6. Unable to meet bodding requirements7. Specifications unclear (Explain below). |
| 8. Other (Specify below). REMARKS: |
| Attach additional pages if required. |
| I/We understand that if the NO BID form is not executed and returned, our name may be deleted from the list of qualified bidders for the Maryate Community Redevelopment Agency. |
| COMPANY NAME: |
| ADDRESS: |
| TELEPHONE NO:DATE: |
| SIGNATURE OF BIDDER: |

SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES CERTIFICATION

I hereby swear or affirm that as of the date below this company is not listed on a Scrutinized Companies list created pursuant to 215.4725, 215.473, or 287.135, Florida Statutes. Pursuant to 287.135, Florida Statutes I further affirm that:

- This company is not participating in a boycott of Israel such that it is not refusing to deal, terminating business activities, or taking other actions to limit commercial relations with Israel, or persons or entities doing business in Israel or in Israeli-controlled territories, in a discriminatory manner.
- 2. This Company does not appear on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List where the State Board of Administration has established the following criteria:
 - Have a material business relationship with the government of Sudan or a government- created project involving oil related, mineral extraction, or power generation activities, or
 - b. Have a material business relationship involving the supply of military equipment, or
 - c. Impart minimal benefit to disadvantaged citizens that are typically located in the geographic periphery of Sudan, or
 - d. Have been complicit in the genocidal campaign in Darfur.
- 3. This Company does not appear on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List where the State Board of Administration has established the following criteria:
 - Have a material business relationship with the government of Iran or a government- created project involving oil related or mineral extraction activities, or
 - b. Have made material investments with the effect of significantly enhancing Iran's petroleum sector.
- 4. This Company is not engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

| VENDOR/COMPANY NAME:_ | MBR Construction, Inc | |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | 102 | |
| PRINTED NAME: Michael F | R Boss | |
| TITLE: President | DATE: 5/13/2024 | |

The scrutinized company list is maintained by the State Board of Administration and available at

http://www.sbafla.com/

CITY OF MARGATE E-VERIFY FORM

| Project Name: | Southgate Blvd Intersection Improvements |
|---------------|--|
| Project No.: | MCRA 2024-01 |

Definitions:

"Contractor" means a person or entity that has entered or is attempting to enter into a contract with a public employer to provide labor, supplies, or services to such employer in exchange for salary, wages, or other remuneration.

"Subcontractor" means a person or entity that provides labor, supplies, or services to or for a contractor or another subcontractor in exchange for salary, wages, or other remuneration.

Effective January 1, 2021, public and private employers, contractors and subcontractors will begin required registration with, and use of the E-verify system in order to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees. Vendor/Consultant/Contractor acknowledges and agrees to utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System to verify the employment eligibility of:

- a) All persons employed by Vendor/Consultant/Contractor to perform employment duties within Florida during the term of the contract; and
- b) All persons (including subvendors/subconsultants/subcontractors) assigned by Vendor/Consultant/Contractor to perform work pursuant to the contract with the Department. The Vendor/Consultant/Contractor acknowledges and agrees that use of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System during the term of the contract is a condition of the contract with the City of Margate; and
- c) Should vendor become successful Contractor awarded for the above-named project, by entering into this Contract, the Contractor becomes obligated to comply with the provisions of Section 448.095, Fla. Stat., "Employment Eligibility," as amended from time to time. This includes but is not limited to utilization of the E-Verify System to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees, and requiring all subcontractors to provide an affidavit attesting that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien. The contractor shall maintain a copy of such affidavit for the duration of the contract. Failure to comply will lead to termination of this Contract, or if a subcontractor knowingly violates the statute, the subcontract must be terminated immediately. Any challenge to termination under this provision must be filed in the Circuit Court no later than 20 calendar days after the date of termination. If this contract is terminated for a violation of the statute by the Contractor, the Contractor may not be awarded a public contract for a period of 1 year after the date of termination and shall be liable for any additional costs incurred by the City as a result of the termination.

COMPANY CONTACT

| Company Na | ame: MBR Construction, Inc |
|--------------|----------------------------|
| Authorized S | Signature: |
| Print Name: | Michael R Boss |
| Title | President |
| Date: | 5/13/2024 |
| Phone: | 954-486-8404 |
| Email: | mboss@mbrconstruction.com |
| Website: | www.mbrconstruction.com |



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

03/04/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

| ti | nis certificate does not confer rights | to the | cert | ificate holder in lieu of su | | |). | | | |
|--|--|--------|---|---|----------------|-----------------|--|---|----------|--------------|
| | DUCER | | | | CONTA NAME: | | | | | |
| StateFarm Kim S. Nava Insurance Agency, Inc. | | | NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 954-776-5220 [FAX (A/C, No): 954-776-4527 | | | | | | | |
| 4720 N. Federal Hwy. | | | E-MAIL ADDRE | | | | | | | |
| | Ft. Lauderdale, FL 333 | 808 | | | | | SURER(S) AFFOR | RDING COVERAGE | | NAIC# |
| | | | | | INSURE | RA: State Fa | rm Mutual Aut | omobile Insurance Compar | ıy | 25178 |
| INSU | JRED | | | | INSURE | RB: | | | | |
| | MBR Construction, Inc. | | | | INSURE | | | | | |
| | 1020 NW 51st Street | | | | INSURE | | | | | |
| | Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309-3 | 134 | | | INSURE | | | | | |
| | | | | | INSURE | | | | V | |
| co | VERAGES CER | RTIFI | CATE | NUMBER: | | | | REVISION NUMBER: | | |
| C | HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY | PER. | REME TAIN. | NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD | OF AN | Y CONTRACT | O THE INSUR T OR OTHER ES DESCRIBE | ED NAMED ABOVE FOR T DOCUMENT WITH RESPE | CT TO | WHICH THIS |
| NSR | XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH | POLI | CIES. | LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE | BEEN F | | PAID CLAIMS POLICY EXP | | | |
| LTR | TYPE OF INSURANCE | INSD | SUB | POLICY NUMBER | | (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) | LIMIT | | |
| | CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR | | | | | | | DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | s s | |
| | | | | | | | | MED EXP (Any one person) | \$ | |
| | | | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | s | |
| | GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | | | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | s | |
| | PRO- | | | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | \$ | |
| | POLICY JECT LOC OTHER: | | | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMPTOP AGG | s | |
| | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | | | | | | | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT | - | 0.000 |
| | ANY AUTO | | | 25 Hour 2020 C 55100 | | | | (Ea accident) | \$ 1,00 | 0,000 |
| Α | OWNED SCHEDULED | 1 | | 1371923 | | 03/04/2024 | 09/04/2024 | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | \$ | |
| ^ | AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | | | 0153151 | | 03/21/2024 | 09/21/2024 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE | \$ | |
| | AUTOS CINET | | | | | | | (Per accident) | s | |
| | UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR | | | | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE | | |
| | | | | | | | | | \$ | |
| | Octamo na de | 1 | | | | | | AGGREGATE | \$ | |
| - | DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION | - | | | | | | PER OTH- | \$ | |
| | AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE | | | | | | | STATUTE ER | \$ | |
| | OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? | N/A | | | | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | \$ | |
| | (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under | | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | \$ | |
| _ | DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$ | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| DESC | CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC | LES / | CORD | 101. Additional Remarks Schedu | le. may h | attached if mor | e space is requir | ed) | | |
| | Certificate holder is listed as additional | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| CEF | RTIFICATE HOLDER | | | | CANC | ELLATION | | | | |
| | | | | | SHO | ULD ANY OF | DATE THE | ESCRIBED POLICIES BE C EREOF, NOTICE WILL I Y PROVISIONS. | | |
| | | | | | AUTUC | UZEO DESSESS | AITATO/E | | | |
| | | | | l | AUTHOR | IZEO REPRESE | NIAIIVE | | | |
| | | | | | | KS) | Ja VX | | | ~ |
| | | | | | | © 19 | 88-2015 ACC | ORD CORPORATION. A | All righ | ts reserved. |



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 02/21/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

| COVERACES | OCCUPATE AND ADDROG | | |
|---------------------------------------|---|--|----------|
| Fort Lauderdale | FL 33309 | INSURER F: | |
| | | INSURER E: Westchester Surplus Lines Insurance Company | 10172 |
| 1020 NW 51 Street | | INSURER D: Houston Casualty Company | 42374 |
| MBR Construction, Inc. | | INSURER C: Indemnity National Insurance Company | 18468 |
| INSURED | | INSURER B: Bridgefield Casualty Insurance Company | 10335 |
| Fort Lauderdale | FL 33309 | INSURER A: The Continental Insurance Company | 35289 |
| Suite 130 | | INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE | NAIC# |
| 1201 W Cypress Creek Rd | | E-MAIL ADDRESS: 053.certs@bbrown.com | |
| Brown & Brown Insurance Services, Inc | э. | [AUC, NO, EXT]: | 776-4446 |
| PRODUCER | | CONTACT Andy Noye | |
| and dorandate aces not conserv | ignita to the certificate flotter in hea of auc | | |

| 1020 NW 51 Street | | | INSURER D. Houston Casualty Company | | | | 42374 | | | |
|--|---|-------|--|--|------------|-------------------|----------------------------|--|------------|-------------|
| <u> </u> | | | | | | | 10172 | | | |
| Fort hydrodolo FI 22200 | | | INSURER E: Westchester Surplus Lines Insurance Company 10 INSURER F: | | | | | | | |
| CO | /ERAGES CER | TIFIC | ΔTF | NUMBER: | INSURE | KF: | | REVISION NUMBER: | | |
| | HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF | | | | ISSUED | TO THE INSU | | | SIOL |) |
| 11 | DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUI | REME | NT, T | ERM OR CONDITION OF ANY (| CONTRA | ACT OR OTHER | R DOCUMENT \ | MITH RESPECT TO WHICH I | гніѕ | |
| | ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERT | | | | | | | UBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS | 3 , | |
| INSR | CCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO | | S. LIM | | REDUC | POLICY EFF | | | | |
| LTR | TYPE OF INSURANCE | INSD | WVD | POLICY NUMBER | | (HAYTOOTYYYY) | POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) | LIMIT | | 1 000 000 |
| | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | | | | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED | 13 | 1,000,000 |
| | CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR | | | | | | | PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | 13 | 100,000 |
| | | | | | ı | | | MED EXP (Any one person) | \$ | 15,000 |
| Α | | | | 7064095464 | | 02/22/2024 | 02/22/2025 | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | \$ | 1,000,000 |
| | GEN LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | | | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$ | 2,000,000 |
| | POLICY PRO- | | | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | \$ | 2,000,000 |
| | OTHER: | | | | ĺ | | | EBL | \$ | 1,000,000 |
| ************************ | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | | | | | | | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) | \$ | |
| | ANY AUTO | | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | s | |
| OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | | | | | [| | | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | \$ | |
| | | | | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | \$ | |
| | AUTOS CIVET | | | | | | | (reracceit) | s | |
| | ➤ UMBRELLA LIAB ➤ OCCUR | | | | | İ | | EACH OCCURRENCE | | 6,000,000 |
| A/C | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | | | 7064095478/XS000151424 | | 02/22/2024 | 02/22/2025 | | 13 | 6,000,000 |
| | DED RETENTION \$ 10,000 | | | | | | | AGGREGATE | 1 | -,, |
| | WORKERS COMPENSATION | | | ************************************** | | | | ➤ PER OTH- STATUTE ER | \$ | |
| | AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N | | | | | | - | | - | 1,000,000 |
| В | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE NOFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under | | | 19646760 | | 08/01/2023 | 08/01/2024 | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | ۳ | 1,000,000 |
| | | | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | ۳ | |
| | DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | | | | i | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | 1.7 | 1,000,000 |
| A //2 | Inland Marine - Leased/Rented | | | 700 4005 40 45 400 0 4 700 40 | 1 | | | L/R Limit | l | \$500,000 |
| A/D | Equipment; Professional Liability | 7 | | 7064095464/HCC 24 70840 | İ | 02/22/2024 | 02/22/2025 | PL Limit | i ' | \$1,000,000 |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| DESC | RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE | S (AC | ORD 10 | Of, Additional Remarks Schedule, n | nay be att | tached if more sp | ace is required) | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |

| CERTIFICATE HOLDER | CANCELLATION |
|--------------------|--|
| | SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. |
| ı | AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE |

MICHAEL R. BOSS

PRINCIPAL IN CHARGE

1020 NW 51ST Street, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

(954) 486-8404

mboss@mbrconstruction.com

OVERVIEW

Michael Boss is President and one of the founders of MBR Construction. He has an extensive background in construction, with over 35 years' experience in South Florida and is currently the Principal In Charge and a licensed General Contractor for MBR Construction.

Although Michael oversees a team of very highly qualified project managers, he has always been a "hands on" owner and will be the Project Manager and point of contact on this project. Michael's main priority on this project will be to maintain a tight schedule, and that throughout the project construction phase, the Utilities Department staff and operations are minimally impacted by the construction activities.

Among his many qualifications, it is relevant to mention his extensive experience in leading our team in the coordination and completion of numerous Design Build Projects. Michael has a proven talent for working through the many levels of details necessary for a construction project's success and will give you an unswerving dedication to service and honesty.

EXPERIENCE

2012 to 2013 Village of Wellington

\$3.4 million Boys and Girls Club Building

2018

City of Deerfield Beach

\$1.6 Cove Gardens Neighborhood Improvements

\$3.8 million Sullivan Park (New development)

2018

City of Coconut Creek

\$4.6 million Windmill Park Improvements

1998 to 2021

Broward County Parks & Recreation Division

\$10 million Everglades Holiday Park Improvements

\$2 million Design Build Sunview and Tree Tops Park Improvements.

\$7 million Design Build Long Key Nature Center and Maintenance

Building (new development)

\$10 million Design Build District 2 Renovations for Quiet Waters Park,

Tradewinds Park, North Broward Park and Deerfield Island

\$3 million Design Build Miramar Pinelands Natural Area (new

development)

\$7 million Vista View Park Expansion (New development)

2002 - 2013

City of Plantation

Design Build Deicke Auditorium Building Renovations.



2009 to 2021 City of Pompano Beach

\$4.1 million Pompano Community Park Fazes II

\$2.6 million Pompano Community phase III

Various park Improvements to Mitchell Moore Park, Cresthaven Park Improvements, Golf Course Shelter & Restroom Renovations.

\$1.6 million CM@Risk services for Palm Aire Park

\$1.4 million new construction of Ali Cultural Center

\$1 million new construction of ETA NU Education Facility

2000 to 2021

City of Sunrise

\$6.5 million Sunrise City Park Improvements

\$6.5 million Sunrise City Park Improvements

\$5 million Flamingo Park Improvements

\$5 million Sunrise Village Multipupose Center

\$4.2 million Construction services for Cypress Preserve and Oak Hammock Passive Parks to build two new passive park sites. Shotgun Road and Panther Parkway Linear Park, Sunset Strlp Façade, Sunrise Roller Hockey Complex, Oakland Park Streetscape Improvements, Sunrise Lakes Entry Features, Sunrise Civic Center Family Pool, Sunset Strip Neighborhood Park, Pine Island Streetscape, Spring Tree Utility Complex.

2000 to 2015

City of Fort Lauderdale

\$1.7 million 15th Street Boat Launch and Marine Complex Harbor Beach Entrances and Roadway Improvements, Lincoln Park, Sunset Memorial Gardens, NE 33rd Avenue Neighborhood Improvements, Downtown Helistop Staircase Replacement, George English Park Administration Building, City Park Garage Rehab, Riverwalk South Regional Park, Peter Feldman Park, Bill Keith Preserve Renovations, Fort Lauderdale Beach Park, Harbordale Park, South Middle River Park, Floyd Hull Stadium Facility Improvements, Flagler Greenway Trail, Southside School Redesign - South Esteriors.

2017-2018

City of Delray Beach

\$2.3 million Delray Beach Master Plan Phase 1 \$3.3 million Delray Beach Master Plan Phase 2

2000 to 2015

City of Dania Beach

\$1.6 million Revitalization of Ocean Park - Phase I

2000 to 2015

City of Weston

\$2.3 million Indian Trace Park Improvements \$1.9 million Peace Mound Park Improvements

2000 to 2015

City of Cooper City

\$5.2million Flamingo West Park



VILMA RODRIGUEZ

PROJECT MANAGER

1020 NW 51ST Street, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

(954) 486-8404

mboss@mbrconstruction.com

OVERVIEW

Ms. Rodriguez has twenty-five years' experience as a project manager 17 of them with MBR Construction, Inc. as a Project manager for numerous recreational, athletic facility projects. As the project manager she is the primary client liaison, during phase 1 Vilma will coordinate the construction documents with the existing site conditions, will coordinate with MBR Construction, Inc. estimating/value engineering team to provide a GMP and cost estimates/value engineering suggestions at various phases of the design process, will be part of the design reviews and during the permitting phase of your project will ensure the process moves without a glitch, carefully reviewing documents before submittal. Ms. Rodriguez is very experienced with the permitting process and agency reviews.

Once the Sub-contracts are issued, she is responsible for managing all the subcontractor's contracts, the flow of all payments applications and related paperwork from sub-contractors, sub-consultants and client, gathering the required documentation for the project and reviews its compliance.

During the construction phase, she will be responsible for keeping a file and maintaining the flow of all project records, including as-builts, construction testing reports, inspection logs, and weekly reports, and ensuring that they are kept up to date by the project superintendent. Vilma is also responsible for schedule controls by maintaining schedules up to date, ensuring timelines of the shop drawings submittal process, keeping all logs and meeting minutes updated, managing the flow of all RFI's, and correspondence between MBR Construction and client, sub-contractors and sub-consultants.

During the final stage of the project she will be responsible for putting together a complete close out package that includes all projects operational and maintenance manuals, warranties, Architectural and Civil As-builts, final survey, final inspection reports, and certificate of occupancy.

EXPERIENCE

2012 to 2013

Village of Wellington

\$3.4 million Boys and Girls Club Building

2007-2020

Broward County Parks & Recreation Division

Vilma Rodriguez has managed the Master Agreement Park Improvements and Construction Continuing Contract held by MBR Construction for the past 9 years.

\$2 million Design Build Sunview and Tree Tops Park Improvements.

\$7 million *Design Build* Long Key Nature Center and Maintenance Building (new development)

\$10 million *Design Build* District 2 Renovations for Quiet Waters Park, Tradewinds Park, North Broward Park and Deerfield Island

\$3 million Design Build Miramar Pinelands Natural Area (new development)

\$7 million Vista View Park Expansion (New development)



2018 City of Coconut Creek

\$4.6 million Windmill Park Improvements

2013-2015 City of Plantation

Design Build Deicke Auditorium Building Renovations.

\$2.1 million Energy Efficiency Team Center

2002 -2013 City of Pompano Beach

\$4.1 million Pompano Community Park II \$2.6 million Pompano Community phase III \$1.6 million CM@Risk services for Palm Aire Park

2009 to 2020 City of Sunrise

\$6.5 million Sunrise City Park Improvements \$5 million Flamingo Park Improvements \$5 million Sunrise Village Multipupose Center

\$4.2 million Construction services for Cypress Preserve and Oak

Hammock Passive Parks to build two new passive park sites.

\$1.6 millionSpring Tree Utility Complex. \$2 million Civic Center Family Pool

2000 to 2015 City of Fort Lauderdale

Harbor Beach Entrances and Roadway Improvements

Sunset Memorial Gardens NE 33rd Avenue Neighborhood Riverwalk South Regional Park

Fort Lauderdale Beach Park, Harbordale Park, South Middle River P

2000 to 2015 City of Wilton Manors

\$7.3 million Design Build City Hall and Police Station,

\$1.6 million Design Build Richardson Historic Park

2019 City of Tamarac

\$4,1 million Design Build Services Waters Edge Park

Broward County Sheriff's Office

<u>\$4 million CM@Risk services for North Broward Jail Improvement</u>

<u>Detention Renovations</u>

Continuing <u>Design Build Services</u> for Broward Sheriff's Office include projects ranging from \$0 to \$500,000 budgets: Juvenile Assessment Center Renovation, Pompano Jail Renovations, Headquarters Building Renovations, Internal Affairs Bureau Renovations, Tactical Training Center Renovations, Main Jail ADA Elevator Addition and Cooper City Sub-station Renovations.





Aran Castillo, Architect

POSITION: Superintendant

EDUCATION: Bachelor Degree in Architecture

ORGANIZATIONS: Member of CSI Fort Lauderdale Chapter

CERTIFICATIONS: OSHA Compliance-Safety Training Course 30 Hour

EXPERIENCE: Aran Castillo has an architectural background and extensive experience in construction. He

has been with MBR Construction, Inc. for 15 years.

Aran is capable of handling any type of project; he has shined on projects that involve complicated site work, such as the local parks, streetscapes and neighborhood improvement projects. He has also brought valuable resources to when involved in

our Design Build Services.

PROJECT

EXPERIENCE: City of Pompano Beach

Community Park Phase 3 (Improvements to existing park)

Broward County Parks & RecreationDesign Build Services for Sunview Park

Tree Tops Park (Improvements to existing park). Vista View Park Expansion (new development)

City of Fort Lauderdale

Construction Services for Riverwalk South Regional Park (new

development)

Lincoln Park (new development)

Peter Feldman Park (new development)

City of Sunrise

Sunrise Athletic Complex Improvements (Improvements to existing park)

Shotgun Road (streetscape improvement Parkway Linear Park (new development) Pine Island Road Streetscape improvements Oakland Park Streetscape improvements

Sunrise Lakes Entry Features

Sunrise Neighborhood Participation Program

City of Weston

Weston Entry Signs Phase 1 (neighborhood Improvements) Weston Entry Signs Phase 2 (neighborhood Improvements)

Indian Trace Park

City of Lauderhill City Wall Project

1020 NW 51 street, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 Ph: 954-486-8404 Fax: 954-486-9579 Florida Registration: CGC1512261 mboss@mbrconstruction.com



Jason Cameron

CERTIFICATIONS: 2016-OSHA 30 Hour Supervisor S&H Responsibilities V6 Course

EXPERIENCE:

Jason Cameron is one of our most valued Construction Superintendant and he is ready and available to work on these projects. He has an extensive background in construction with over 20 years of experience, 8 years of it in South Florida working for MBR Construction, Inc.

The bulk of his experience with MBR Construction has been constructing new buildings and building renovations, parks and roadway improvements in Broward and Palm Beach Counties, some with restrictions to remain operational while the work was being done. His hands on approach and his first hand knowledge of construction have made all his projects a success.

Mr. Cameron takes pride in his ability to control the quality of the work in addition to a high priority on the project schedule, and safety aspects of the projects.

REFERENCES SIMILAR EXPERIENCE:

Projects Completed to Date:

City of Sunrise

Sunrise Athletic Complex - Current

Sunrise City Park - 2020

City of Cooper City

Flamingo West Park - 2019

City of Oakland Park

Pioneer Boat Ramp & Parking Improvements - 2013

Parklane Roadway Improvements - 2013

Floranada Road Traffic Calming and Roadway Improvements - 2013

Ocean Way Paver Project - 2015

Stunston Trail - Nature Trail Phase 1 - 2018

City of Coconut Creek

Windmill Park Improvements - 2018

City of Deerfield Field

Hillsboro Greenway Trail - 2012

Cove Gardens Neighborhood Improvements - 2014

Deerfield Ocean Wedding Deck - 2015

Sullivan Park Renovations - 2017

City of Pompano Beach CRA

ETA NU Education Facility - 2016

Ali Building Cultural Center Phase 2 - 2015

City of Delray Beach

Delray Beach Fire Rescue Headquarters Plaza - 2015

City of Weston

Peace Mound Park Improvements - 2014

BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895 – 954-357-4829 VALID OCTOBER 1, 2023 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

DBA:

Business Name: M B R CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Receipt #:180-8690
GENERAL CONTRACTOR (GENERAL

Business Type: CONTRACTOR)

Owner Name: MICHAEL RONALD BOSS

Business Location: 1020 NW 51 ST

FT LAUDERDALE

Business Phone: 954-486-8404

Business Opened:11/10/2008 State/County/Cert/Reg:CGC1512261

Exemption Code:

Rooms

Seats

Employees 9

Machines

Professionals

For Vending Business Only Number of Machines: Vending Type: Tax Amount Transfer Fee Total Paid NSF Fee Penalty Prior Years Collection Cost 27.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27.00

Receipt Fee

Packing/Processing/Canning Employees

27.00 0.00

THIS RECEIPT MUST BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY IN YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT

WHEN VALIDATED

This tax is levied for the privilege of doing business within Broward County and is non-regulatory in nature. You must meet all County and/or Municipality planning and zoning requirements. This Business Tax Receipt must be transferred when the business is sold, business name has changed or you have moved the business location. This receipt does not indicate that the business is legal or that it is in compliance with State or local laws and regulations.

Mailing Address:

MICHAEL RONALD BOSS 1020 NW 51 ST

FORT LAUDERDALE, FL

33309

Receipt #WWW-22-00268987 Paid 08/30/2023 27.00

2023 - 2024

BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895 - 954-357-4829 VALID OCTOBER 1, 2023 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

Business Name:

M B R CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Receipt #: 180-8690

Business Type: GENERAL CONTRACTOR (GENERAL

CONTRACTOR)

Owner Name: MICHAEL RONALD BOSS

Business Location: 1020 NW 51 ST

FT LAUDERDALE

Business Opened: 11/10/2008 State/County/Cert/Reg: CGC1512261

Exemption Code:

Business Phone: 954-486-8404

Rooms

Seats

Employees

Machines

Professionals

9 Signature For Vanding Business Only

| ł | giiatui c | | , , | or vending pusiness of | illy | | |
|---|----------------------|---------------|---------|------------------------|--------------|-----------------|------------|
| | | Number of Mac | hines: | | Vending Type | : | |
| | Tax Amount | Transfer Fee | NSF Fee | Penalty | Prior Years | Collection Cost | Total Paid |
| | 27.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 27.00 |

Receipt #WWW-22-00268987 Paid 08/30/2023 27.00



DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

STATE OF FLORIDA

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

BOSS, MICHAEL RONALD

MBR CONSTRUCTION INC 1020 NW 51 STREET FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33309

LICENSE NUMBER: CGC1512261

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

ADDENDUM NO. 1

BID NO. MCRA 2024-01

Southgate Blvd. Intersection Improvements

I acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 1 for BID No. MCRA 2024-01. This addendum contains three (3) pages. Please include the original of this form in your qualifications submission.

| Company Name: MBR Construction | n, Inc |
|---|----------------------------------|
| 1020 NW 51st Street, Address: | Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 |
| Name of Signer Thomas Koch, Est | imator |
| (please print) Signature: | Date: |
| Telephone: 954-486-8404 | Facsimile: N/A |
| Please fax your completed for purchase@margatefl.com. | m to (954) 935-5258 or e-mail to |

<u>Kelly McGilvray</u> Kelly McGilvray Buyer II

Wednesday, March 20, 2024

ADDENDUM NO. 2

BID NO. MCRA 2024-01

Southgate Blvd. Intersection Improvements

I acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 2 for BID No. MCRA 2024-01. This addendum contains four (4) pages. Please include the original of this form in your qualifications submission.

| Company Name: MBR Construction, | Inc |
|--|--------------------------------|
| Address: 1020 NW 51st Street, For | rt Lauderdale, FL 33309 |
| Name of Signer_Thomas Koch, Estima | tor |
| (please print) | 4/12/2024 |
| Signature: | Date: 4/12/2024 |
| Telephone: 954-486-8404 | Facsimile: N/A |
| Please fax your completed form purchase@margatefl.com. | to (954) 935-5258 or e-mail to |

<u>Kelly McGilvray</u> Kelly McGilvray Buyer II

Wednesday, April 10, 2024

ADDENDUM NO. 3

BID NO. MCRA 2024-01

Southgate Blvd. Intersection Improvements

I acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 3 for BID No. MCRA 2024-01. This addendum contains eight (8) pages. Please include the original of this form in your qualifications submission.

| Company Name: MBR Construction, | Inc |
|--|--------------------------------|
| Address: 1020 NW 51st Street, Fo | rt Lauderdale, FL 33309 |
| Name of Signer Thomas Koch, Estima | itor |
| (please print) | |
| Signature: | Date:_4/18/2024 |
| Telephone: 954-486-8404 | Facsimile: N/A |
| Please fax your completed form purchase@margatefl.com. | to (954) 935-5258 or e-mail to |

<u>Kelly McGilvray</u> Kelly McGilvray Buyer II

Thursday, April 18, 2024

ADDENDUM NO. 4

BID NO. MCRA 2024-01

Southgate Blvd. Intersection Improvements

I acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 4 for BID No. MCRA 2024-01. This addendum contains four (4) pages. Please include the original of this form in your qualifications submission.

| Company Name: MBR Constructio | n, Inc |
|---|----------------------------------|
| Address: 1020 NW 51st Street, | |
| Name of Signer Thomas Koch, Est (please print) | imator |
| Signature: | Date: <u>4/24/2024</u> |
| Telephone: 954-486-8404 | Facsimile: N/A |
| Please fax your completed for purchase@margatefl.com. | m to (954) 935-5258 or e-mail to |

<u>Kelly McGilvray</u> Kelly McGilvray Buyer II

Wednesday, April 24, 2024

ADDENDUM NO. 5

BID NO. MCRA 2024-01

Southgate Blvd. Intersection Improvements

I acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 5 for BID No. MCRA 2024-01. This addendum contains ten (10) pages. Please include the original of this form in your qualifications submission.

| Company Name: MBR Construction, | Inc |
|--|--------------------------------|
| Address: 1020 NW 51st Street, Fo | rt Lauderdale, FL 33309 |
| Name of Signer_Thomas Koch, Estim | ator |
| (please print) | |
| Signature: | Date: 5/7/2024 |
| Telephone: 954-486-8404 | Facsimile: N/A |
| Please fax your completed form purchase@margatefl.com. | to (954) 935-5258 or e-mail to |

<u>Kelly McGílvray</u> Kelly McGilvray Buyer II

Tuesday, May 7, 2024